methodology as prescribed by RBI has been adopted for computing interest rate risk in the banking

book.  Based on interest rate sensitivity, Interest rate risk in banking book is assessed on monthly

basis as per RBI guidelines. Both on balance sheet and off balance sheet items are slotted to

respective maturity buckets for assessing the interest rate sensitivity.  On-balance sheet items are

taken at book value.

Interest Rate Risk in Banking Book is derived under following two approaches

• Traditional Gap Analysis – Earnings perspective

• Duration Gap Analysis – Economic value perspective

Earning at risk is computed based on Gap analysis.

Liquidity Ratios as per RBI guidelines are monitored periodically and reported to ALCO.

Derivatives are converted into positions in the relevant underlying.  The amounts considered are the

principal amount of the underlying or of the notional underlying.  Swaps are treated as two notional

positions with relevant maturities.

II. Quantitative disclosures

The increase / (decline) in earnings and economic value (on a pre-tax basis) for an upward/downward

rate shock broken down by currency is as below:

a. Impact on net interest income over the next 12 months (earnings perspective)

INR million

September 30, 2024 March 31, 2024
If interest

rate were to
go up by 100
basis points

If interest rate
were to go down

by 100 basis
points

If interest
rate were to
go up by 100
basis points

If interest rate
were to go down

by 100 basis
points

Currency

INR ( Consolidated for all currency) 83 (83) 398 (398)

Page | 29

b. Impact on market value of equity (economic value perspective):

INR million

September 30, 2024 March 31, 2024
If interest

rate were to
go up by 200
basis points

If interest rate
were to go down

by 200 basis
points

If interest rate
were to go up
by 200 basis

points

If interest rate
were to go down

by 200 basis
points

Currency

INR ( Consolidated for all currency) (2,688) 2,688 (1,799)  1,799

III. Other Reporting

In reference to RBI circular no. RBI/2022-23/180, DOR.MRG.REC.102/00-00-009/2022-23 dated 17th

February 2023, the Reserve Bank of India has issued final guidelines on Interest Rate Risk in Banking

Book (IRRBB), whereby banks must measure, monitor, and disclose their exposure to IRRBB in terms

of potential change in the economic value of equity and net interest income based on a set of

prescribed interest rate shock scenarios. The date for implementation of the guidelines for Domestic

Systemically Important Banks is March 31, 2023 and for Other Banks is June 30, 2023.

Interest Rate Risk in Banking Book refers to the current or prospective risk to banks’ capital and

earnings arising from adverse movements in interest rates that affect its banking book positions.

Excessive IRRBB can pose a significant risk to banks’ current capital base and/or future earnings.

IRRBB require banks to measure, monitor, and disclose their exposure to IRRBB in terms of potential

change in Economic Value of Equity (ΔEVE) and Net Interest Income (ΔNII), computed based on a

set of prescribed interest rate shock scenarios.

Mizuho bank calculated EVE and NII for the quarter ended September 30, 2024, the results were

within the below 15% of Tier 1 Capital of the bank.

INR million

Δ EVE Δ NII

September 30, 2024 June 30, 2024 September 30, 2024 June 30, 2024

Parallel up 3,645.22 3,460.20 -145.94 -461.14

Parallel down   60.76  145.94 461.14

Steepener 56.04

Flattener 1,462.47 1,307.49

Short rate up 2,697.29 2,474.32

Short rate down 88.33

Maximum 3,645.22 3,460.20 145.94 461.14

Tier 1 capital  98,479.12 98,479.12 98,479.12 98,479.12

Maximum as %
of Tier 1 Capital

3.70 3.51 0.15 0.47

The maximum impact on EVE on the prescribed 6 scenarios was in parallel up with EVE utilisation of

3.70% of Tier 1 capital for September 30, 2024 and in parallel up with EVE utilisation 3.51% of Tier 1

capital for June 30, 2024. For NII the maximum impact was in Parallel up where NII utilisation was at

0.15% and 0.47% of Tier 1 capital for September 30, 2024 and June 30, 2024 respectively. The Tier

1 capital is as of March 31, 2024.

Page | 30

Table DF-10: General Disclosure for Exposures Related to
Counterparty Credit Risk

I. Qualitative disclosures

The Bank process for managing and monitoring derivative and counterparty credit risk is based on its